the face of a generalised economic slowdown in Europe, continued to report largely positive results, albeit some lower

than the record results of 2023, but with many associates reporting increased revenues in the period compared to the

same period last year.

The usual pro forma income statement for the period 1 January - 30 September 2024, determined considering realised

capital gains and losses and write-downs on investments, is shown below. As is well known, this system, which was

in force until a few years ago, is considered much more meaningful to represent the reality of TIP's business.

Consolidated income statement
   IFRS

30/9/2024

Registrazione
plusvalenze

(minusvalenze)
realizzate

   PRO
FORMA

30/9/2024
PRO FORMA

30/9/2023
(Euro)
Total revenues 867,826   867,826   1,175,436
Purchases, service and other costs   (2,325,629)   (2,325,629)   (2,512,914)
Personnel expenses   (14,434,498)   (14,434,498)   (18,434,923)
Amortisation   (313,190)   (313,190)   (276,991)
Operating profit/(loss)   (16,205,491) 0   (16,205,491)   (20,049,392)
Financial income   10,392,461 21,619,711   32,012,172   56,239,505
Financial charges   (11,016,479)   (11,016,479)   (14,134,433)
Share of profit/(loss) of associates
measured under the equity method   40,360,741   40,360,741   52,631,722
Adjustments to financial assets   0 (621,720)   (621,720)   (773,025)
Profit / (loss) before taxes   23,531,232 20,997,991   44,529,224   73,914,377
Current and deferred taxes   (292,071) (303,638)   (595,709)   (272,879)
Profit / (loss) of the period 23,239,161 20,694,353   43,933,515   73,641,498

Profit/(loss) of the period
attributable to the shareholders of
the parent 22,970,127 20,694,353   43,664,481   73,140,162

Profit/(loss) of the period
attributable to the minority interest 269,034 0   269,034   501,336

The IFRS income statement does not include capital gains in the period on equity investments and equity instruments of 21.6 million and negative value adjustments of 0.6 million.

2

The share of profit of associated companies represents income of 40.4 million, thanks in particular to the positive

results of the investee companies OVS S.p.A., IPGH S.p.A., parent company of the Interpump group, ITH S.p.A.,

parent company of the Sesa group, Beta Utensili S.p.A., Sant'Agata S.p.A., parent company of the Chiorino group,

Roche Bobois S.A., Dexelance S.p.A. and Limonta S.p.A.. Notable among these are the excellent performance of OVS